Note: Bonds valuation in the table above includes pooled fund held bonds.

Interest Rate Risk - The risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to changes in interest rates and relates to its
holdings in bonds and cash. Based on interest received on fixed interest securities, cash, and cash equivalents.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as of 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 is set out below. These
disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

DRAFT

79

Notes to the Pension Fund Account
Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of net assets
available to pay benefits. A 120 basis points (1.2%) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity
applied as part of the Fund's risk management strategy.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates remain constant, and shows the
effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates.

Value as at
31 March 2022

Potential movement
on 1% change in

interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

Assets exposed to interest rate risks £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cash balances 11,821 118 11,939 11,703
Bonds - pooled funds 268,297 2,683 270,980 265,614
Total change in assets available 280,118 2,801 282,919 277,317

Value as at
31 March 2021

Potential movement
on 1.2% change in

interest rates

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

Assets exposed to interest rate risks £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Cash balances 15,166 182 15,348 14,984
Bonds - pooled funds 261,498 3,138 264,636 258,360
Total change in assets available 276,664 3,320 279,984 273,344

Currency Risk - The risk to which the pension fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
The Pension Fund has the ability to set up a passive currency hedge where these risks are perceived to be adverse. As
of 31 March 2022, the Fund had no currency hedge in place for those managers who do not hedge their own portfolios.
The following table summarises the fund's currency exposure as of 31 March 2022 and as at the previous period ending
31 March 2021.

Currency exposure by asset type

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data in consultation with PIRC Ltd, the Funds data provider, the Fund considers the likely
volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be 5.30%, based on the data provided by PIRC. A 5.30%
fluctuation in the currency is considered reasonable based on PIRC's analysis of historical movements in month end
exchange rates over a rolling twelve-month period. This analysis assumes that all variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant. Managers that hedge against currency risk are not included in this sensitivity analysis. A 5.30%
strengthening/weakening of the pound against various currencies in which the Fund holds investments would
increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

DRAFT

80

Notes to the Pension Fund Account
Assets exposed to currency risk Asset Value

31 March 2022
Potential market

movement
Value on increase

Value on
decrease

5.30%
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Pooled Funds 521,174 27,622 548,796 493,552
Private Equity/Infrastructure 51,753 2,743 54,496 49,010

572,927 30,365 603,292 542,562

Assets exposed to currency risk Asset Value
31 March 2021

Potential market
movement

Value on increase
Value on
decrease

6.60%
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Pooled Funds 473,377 31,243 504,620 442,134
Private Equity/Infrastructure 47,696 3,148 50,844 44,548

521,073 34,391 555,464 486,682

Credit Risk - Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments generally reflect
an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value
of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

The Pension Fund's entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit risk, except for the derivative position,
where the risk equates to the net market value of a positive derivative position. Credit risk can be minimised through